
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 1ST JUNE 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 

(Vice-Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th April 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 5th April 
2011 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011 (Pages 15 - 
20) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

7. Enforcement and Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Services (Pages 23 
- 32) 
 



- 2 - 

8. Air Quality Management Area Declaration - Worcester Road, Bromsgrove 
(Pages 33 - 42) 
 

9. Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area (Amendment to Area Boundary) and 
Designation of St. John's Conservation Area (Pages 43 - 50) - Appendix C To 
Follow   
 

10. Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2010/2011 (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 7 – Enforcement And Fixed Penalty Notices For 

Environmental Services (pages 57 – 74) 
 
§ Appendices For Item 9 – Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area And St. 

John’s Conversation Area.  (Pages 75 – 114) - Appendix C To Follow  
 
§ Appendices For Item 10 – Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2010/2011 

(Pages 115 – 130)
 
11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
23rd May 2011 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH APRIL 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, 

Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

 
149/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

150/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs J. Dyer MBE declared a personal interest during the discussion 
on Agenda Item 10 (Government Homelessness Grant and Support for 
Preventative Services) as a Trustee of Bromsgrove Youth Homelessness 
Forum.  
 

151/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd and 23rd February 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record in each case. 
 

152/10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 1st 
February 2011 and 1st March 2011 were submitted.  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2011  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2011 be 
noted, including the recommendations contained at 9/10 relating to the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Plan which had been taken into account as part of 
Cabinet discussions thereon. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2011 
 
Following particular discussion on the contents of minute 16/10 relating to the 
Annual Civic Bonfire Event, it was     

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
6th April 2011 

- 2 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that recommendation (a) relating to the further investigation of 

sponsorship of the event be approved; 
(b)  that no action be taken with regard to recommendation (b) relating to a 

postal code sampling survey as this was felt to be impracticable and of 
limited value; 

(c) that it be noted that recommendation (c) relating to continued review of 
the event in the context of budget restraints was being already 
undertaken; and 

(d) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.         
 

153/10 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 28th February 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes be noted. 
 

154/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD (NON CONFIDENTIAL)  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 22nd March 
2011 relating to non confidential and non exempt items were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted  
 
RECOMMENDED that the revised programme timeline for the delivery of 
Shared Services and Transformation between the two Councils be approved.  
 

155/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro reported that he had attended a meeting of the 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer MBE reported that she had attended a LEP Transport 
Group. 
 
Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey reported she had attended a BECAN celebration 
event at the Ryland Centre which had been supported by District Council 
officers and which had been extremely successful.    
 

156/10 BROMSGROVE MUSEUM  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the latest position regarding negotiations 
on the disposal of the Bromsgrove Museum building. 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services reported on a request 
received from the Norton Collection Museum Trust (formerly the Friends o
[...]
deration of the proposal within the report it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the additional DCLG Homelessness Grant of £10,000 for 

2010/2011 to assist those under 25 to access the private rented sector 
be noted; and 

(b) that subject to officers being satisfied that additional funding is required 
and subject to DCLG approval, Homelessness Grant be utilised to 
support the proposal set out in the report.  

 
167/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD (CONFIDENTIAL)  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 22nd March 
2011 relating to confidential items were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted 
 

Page 7



Cabinet 
6th April 2011 

- 8 - 

RECOMMENDED that the business case recommendations together with the 
delivery of a shared Leisure and Cultural Service by a single Leisure and 
Cultural Service management and development team hosted by Redditch 
Borough Council be approved.    
 

168/10 COUNCILLOR MRS J. DYER MBE AND COUNCILLOR R. D. SMITH  
 
The Leader referred to this being the last Cabinet meeting which Councillor 
Mrs. J. Dyer and Councillor R. D. Smith would be attending as they were not 
standing for re-election in May. The Leader thanked both Members for their 
hard work and wished them well for the future. 
 
On behalf of himself and other Council officers the Chief Executive also 
thanked Councillor Mrs Dyer and Councillor Smith for the support and help 
they had given to officers during their time as Portfolio Holders.         
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL 2011 AT 5.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
R. J. Deeming, Mrs. R. L. Dent, J. A. Ruck, C. R. Scurrell, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Present from Minute No. 25/10 to Minute No. 30/10), 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Invitees: Councillor G
[...]
rs requested that a detailed report still be provided at that 
meeting and if necessary, the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services attend a 
subsequent meeting to answer any further questions which may arise. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the above 
amendment. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 11TH APRIL 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. D. Evans, Audit Commission (during Minute No’s 
42/10 to 51/10)  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
42/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

43/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

45/10 AUDIT COMMISSION CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2009/2010  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. D. Evans from the Audit Commission to the 
meeting. 
 
Mr. D. Evans presented the Audit Commission Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report undertaken during 2009/2010.  He informed Members 
that grant paying Government Departments attached conditions to grants and 
that the Council had to show that it had met those conditions.  The certification 
work carried out by the Audit Commission involved applying prescribed tests 
designed to give reasonable assurance that claims and returns were fairly 
stated and followed specified terms and conditions.  The following three claims 
had been certified: 
§ Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
§ National non domestic rates 
§ Disabled Facilities grants 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Audit Board 
11th April 2
[...]
cal authorities and moving 
away from the jurisdiction of the local police force through the amendments 
to legislation in the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act (CNEA) 
2005. 

 
1.4 This report seeks the approval of delegated authorities to nominated 

officers in order to carry out the relevant regulatory powers to tackle 
environmental crimes. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet formally resolve the in principle decision made on 2nd 

February 2011 to vire savings within Environment Services to fund 
the post of Environmental Enforcement Officer.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council:- 
 
(i) that members approve and adopt the Environmental Strategy at 

Appendix A in accordance with the powers for adoption as set out at 
Appendix A (i) together with the statutory powers to enable Fixed 
Penalty Notices to be issued as set out in Appendix B; 

 
(ii)   that members approve and adopt the delegations to officers set out 

in Appendix C and grant delegated authority to Head of Legal, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

CABINET REPORT  1st June  2011 

 

 2 

Equalities and Democratic Services to make any consequential 
amendments to the Constitution; 

 
(iii)  that members approve and adopt the recommended levels for fixed 

penalty notices as set out in Appendix B, on the basis that these 
amounts will form part of the Councils Fees and Charges and will be 
subject to future adjustment by Cabinet as part of the annual review 
of fees and charges. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In order to reduce crime and the fear of crime within a neighbourhood, 

signs of even low level crimes such as environmental crimes, need to be 
removed or reduced, as litter and dirty streets, graffiti, dumped rubbish 
and cars all give a feeling of unease whilst at the same time encouraging 
similar criminal behaviour.  Environmental crimes have an adverse impact 
on the local environment and quality of life.   

 
3.2 To mitigate against e
[...]
lean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act CNEA 
Environmental Protection Act    EPA 
Fixed Penalty Notices     FPN’s 
Redditch Borough Council    RBC 
ASB        Anti Social 
Behaviour 
 

 
AUTHORS OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Sue Horrobin 
E Mail:   sue.horrobin@redditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 64252 ext 3706 
 
Name:   Anna Wardell - Hill 
E Mail:   a.wardell-hill@bromsgrove.gov.uk   
Tel:       (01527) 64252 ext 3700 or 881715 

Page 32



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 1st June 2011 
 
 

 
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA DECLARATION 
WORCESTER ROAD, BROMSGROVE 
 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden 
Non-Key Decision   

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 requires local authorities to review  

and assess the current, and likely future, air quality in their areas 
against the objectives in the National Air Quality Strategy.  Where 
objectives are likely to be exceeded, the local authority is required to 
designate an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) for the relevant 
locations. 

 
1.2 Monitoring and assessment undertaken at Worcester Road, 

Bromsgrove has concluded that the national air quality objective for 
nitrogen dioxide is being exceeded.  Therefore designation of the area 
outlined in red on the appended plan as an AQMA is proposed. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council the formal designation of the 
 area marked red on the plan attached at Appendix 1 as an Air Quality 
 Management Area by the making of an order under section 83(1) of the 
 Environment Act 1995. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that authority be delegated to 
 the Head of Regulatory Services and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
 Democratic Services to prepare and sign the Air Quality Management 
 Area order for Worcester Road. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet/ Council note that in accordance with the relevant 
 provisions of the Environment Act 1995, a provisional air quality Action 
 Plan shall be completed within 18 months of the making of the Air 
 Quality Management Area Order. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 requires local authorities to review  

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 1st June 2011 
 
 

and assess the current, and likely future, air quality in their areas 
against the objectives in the National Air Quality Strategy.  Where 
objectives are likely to be exceeded, the local authority is required to 
designate an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) for the relevant 
locations.  An action plan must then be prepared setting out the 
measures to ensure that the air quality objectives within the area 
covered by the AQMA are not exceeded. 

 
3.2     Bromsgrove District Council’s Updating and Screening Assessment 

2009 and Progress report 2010 concluded that it was necessary to 
proceed to a Detailed Assessment of nitrogen dioxide in Worcester 
Road, Bromsgrove. 

 
3.3 The Detailed Assessment was completed in July 2010 and concluded 

that the air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide was being exceeded in 
Worcester Road, Bromsgrove. The report has been accepted by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) as 
satisfactory. The full report can be viewed on Bromsgrove District 
Council’s website or a hard copy can be provided on request.  

 
3.4 The Detailed Assessment concluded that there are predicted 

exceedances of the annual mean nitrogen dioxide Air Quality Strategy 
objective of 40µg/m³ at sensitive ground floor and first floor receptors 
along the  Worcester Road.  The maximum modelled annual mean 
nitrogen dioxide concentration in 2009 was 51.5µg/m3.  

 
3.5 Annual mean nitrogen dioxide contour plots show that where receptors 

fall outside of the 40 µg/m3 contour at ground-floor level, they tend to 
fall within the 36 µg/m3 contour. 

 
3.6 There is some uncertainty surrounding both the measured and 
[...]
the fourth round 
of review and assessment. The fourth round began with an Updating and 
Screening Assessment (USA), which was completed by local authorities 
by the end of April 2009, and builds upon the Council’s previous work in 
the first three rounds. 

  
 Previous Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) assessment work 

conducted by Bromsgrove District Council has also identified three 
AQMAs in Bromsgrove District: 

 
§ Lickey End Bromsgrove ( Junction 1 M42 roundabout)  

 
§ Redditch Road, Stoke Heath 

 
§ Kidderminster Road Hagley 

 
 Birmingham Road in Bromsgrove town centre is a potential location for  

future Detailed Assessment. However, the Council has been monitoring 
nitrogen dioxide using diffusion tubes at three worst-case locations on 
Birmingham Road. The results show that the annual mean objective for 
nitrogen dioxide has been met there for the last three years. Bromsgrove 
District Council will continue to monitor nitrogen dioxide concentrations 
on Birmingham Road and will proceed to a Detailed Assessment if 
exceedances of the annual mean objective are measured in the future. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Further assessment work in the AQMA may require additional diffusion 

tube installation. The cost of this is minimal and can be carried out  from 
the existing budget allocated for Local Air Quality Management.  

 

Page 35



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 1st June 2011 
 
 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 requires local authorities to review 

and assess the current, and likely future, air quality in their areas 
against the objectives in the National Air Quality Strategy. Where 
objectives are likely to be exceeded, the local authority is required to 
designate an AQMA for the relevant locations. An action plan must 
then be prepared, setting out the measures to ensure that the air 
quality objectives within the area covered by the AQMA are not 
exceeded. 

 
 
7. POLICY I
[...]
re, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 

 

Executive Director – Planning & 
Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing 
Services  

Yes 

Page 48



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  1ST JUNE 2011  

 

 

Executive Director - Finance & Corporate 
Resources) 

 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

 

Head of Service Yes 
Head of Resources   
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 

Yes 

Head of Environmental Services Yes 
Corporate Procurement Team  

 
21.  WARDS AFFECTED 
  
  St. Johns 
  
22.  APPENDICES 
  
 A Notice and schedule of properties within the revised Bromsgrove  
  Town Conservation Area 
 B Notice and schedule of properties within the new St. Johns   
  Conservation Area 
 C Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
 D St. Johns Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
 E Summary of consultation comments received on proposed changes 
  to the Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area 
 F Summary of consultation comments received on proposed   
  designation of a St. Johns Conservation Area 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Judith Carstairs, Conservation Officer, Strategic Planning 
E Mail: j.carstairs@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881326 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  1 JUNE 2011  

 

 

MARCH (PERIOD 12) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mark Bullivant  
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance at the year ending 31 

March 2011 (period 12).   
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 55% of PIs are stable or improving.    
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that that 59% met their target at the year end. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the performance figures for March 2011 as set out in 

Appendix 2.   Detailed figures are shown in Appendix 3. 
 
2.4 That 
[...]
In
 

ad
di

tio
n 

to
 th

is
, d

eb
to

rs
 h

av
e 

ab
sc

on
de

d 
an

d 
ca

nn
ot

 b
e 

tr
ac

ed
.  

O
nc

e 
th

e 
ol

de
r 

de
bt

s 
ar

e 
re

so
lv

ed
 th

is
 fi

gu
re

 s
ho

ul
d 

im
pr

ov
e.

T
hr

ou
gh

ou
t D

ec
em

be
r,

 s
ta

ffi
ng

 is
su

es
 c

on
tin

ue
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

ph
as

ed
 

re
tu

rn
 o

f o
ne

 lo
ng

 te
rm

 s
ic

kn
es

s 
ab

se
nt

ee
. T

he
 o

th
er

 is
 e

xp
ec

te
d 

to
 r

et
ur

n 
ea

rly
 in

 th
e 

ne
w

 y
ea

r.
 H

ow
ev

er
, t

he
 m

on
th

ly
 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 im
pr

ov
ed

 w
he

n 
co

m
pa

re
d 

to
 D

ec
em

be
r 

an
d 

w
e 

re
m

ai
n 

on
 ta

rg
et

 to
 m

ee
t t

he
 ta

rg
et

 o
f 1

2 
da

ys
.

A
 d

es
ig

na
te

d 
ov

er
pa

ym
en

t o
ffi

ce
r 

ha
s 

co
nt

rib
ut

ed
 to

 a
n 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t b

ut
 it

 is
 s

til
l s

ho
rt

 o
f t

he
 ta

rg
et

. F
ur

th
er

 r
ec

ov
er

y 
m

et
ho

ds
 a

nd
 m

or
e 

pr
o-

ac
tiv

e 
re

co
ve

ry
 w

or
k 

in
 th

e 
co

m
in

g 
m

on
th

s 
sh

ou
ld

 le
ad

 to
 fu

rt
he

r 
im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
nd

 r
ed

uc
tio

ns
 in

 th
e 

ou
ts

ta
nd

in
g 

de
bt

H
is

to
ri

c

T
o 

be
 c

on
fir

m
ed

P
os

iti
ve

 T
re

nd

N
eg

at
iv

e 
T

re
nd

K
ey

 t
o

 T
er

m
s 

an
d

 S
ym

b
o

ls

W
es

t M
id

la
nd

s
D

at
a 

is
 p

ro
vi

si
on

al

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th April 2011
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 5th April 2011
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011
	6 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	7 Enforcement and Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Services
	8 Air Quality Management Area Declaration - Worcester Road, Bromsgrove
	9 Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area (Amendment to Area Boundary) and Designation of St. John's Conservation Area
	10 Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2010/2011
	Appendices For item 7 - Enforcement and Fixed penalty Notices for Environmental Services
	Environmental Enforcement Appendix A (i) Powers for adoption
	Environmental Enforcement Appendix B - FPN amounts
	Environmental Enforcement Appendix C - Delegated Powers - FPN etc

	Appendices For Item 9 - Bromsgrove Town Conservation Area and St. John's Conservation Area
	Appendix B StJohns notice and schedule
	Appendix D St Johns CAA
	Appendix E Broms Town consultation responses
	Appendix F St Johns consultation responses

	Appendices For Item 10 -  Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2010/2011
	Performance Q4 Appendix 2
	Performance Q4 Appendix 3
	Performance Q4 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JUNE 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. D. Randall, 

Mrs S. Sellers, Mr. M. Cox, Ms. A. Wardell-Hill, Ms. L. Williams, Ms. J. 
Carstairs and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
 

1/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2/11 WELCOME  
 
The Leader welcomed Councillors M. A. Bullivant and C. B. Taylor to their first 
meeting of the Cabinet. All those present introduced themselves. 
 

3/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received at this stage. 
 

4/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

5/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 5th 
April 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

6/11 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 



Cabinet 
1st June 2011 

- 2 - 

(b) that the recommendation contained at  52/10 relating to the provision of 
updates to the Audit Board on any “priority one” and “priority two” 
findings be approved.     

 
 

7/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor M. J. A. Webb reported on a very positive meeting which he had 
attended with Bromsgrove Sporting.   
 

8/11 ENFORCEMENT AND FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the improvement of environmental 
enforcement within the District.  
 
Reference was made to a previous report on this issue which had been 
considered by Cabinet on 2nd February 2011. At that time the proposals had 
been agreed in principle and this report was setting out in more detail the 
steps necessary to enable nominated officers to deal with a range of 
environmental enforcement issues more effectively.  
 
It was intended that a publicity and education campaign would be undertaken 
to ensure the public were aware of the new range of regulatory powers. It 
would be made clear that the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices and any 
subsequent Court Proceedings would in most instances be a last resort and 
that there would be a staged process in place including advice and verbal and 
written warnings.  
 
It was noted there was a typographical error in section 10 of Appendix B in 
relation to the Fixed Penalty Notice for offences under Dog Control Orders. It 
was intended the Fixed Penalty Notice level would be set at £75 reducing to 
£50 if paid within 10 days.   
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the decision made in principle by the 
Cabinet on 2nd February 2011, the savings previously identified within the 
Environmental Services budget be vired to fund the post of Environmental 
Services Officer.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Environmental Strategy set out in Appendix A to the report be 

approved in accordance with the powers for adoption as set out in 
Appendix A (i) to the report together with the statutory powers to enable 
Fixed Penalty Notices to be issued as set out in Appendix B to the 
report.    

(b) that the delegations to officers set out in Appendix C to the report be 
approved and that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services to make any consequential 
amendments to the Constitution; 



Cabinet 
1st June 2011 

- 3 - 

(c) that the recommended levels for Fixed Penalty Notices as set out in 
Appendix B to the report be approved on the basis that these amounts 
form part of the Council’s fees and charges and will therefore be 
subject to future amendment by the Cabinet as part of the annual 
review of fees and charges.    

 
9/11 AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA DECLARATION - WORCESTER 

ROAD, BROMSGROVE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to designate Worcester Road, 
Bromsgrove as an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). 
 
It was noted that Authorities were required under the Environment Act 1995 to 
review and assess the current and likely future air quality within their areas 
against the objectives in the National Air Quality Strategy. The proposal was 
as a result of monitoring and assessment undertaken at the site which had 
concluded that the national air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide was being 
exceeded.   
 
As part of the discussion on this item reference was made to three other areas 
within the District which had previously been designated as an AQMA. 
Members felt it would be helpful for the Portfolio Holder, Councillor C. B. 
Taylor to meet with officers in order to follow up the progress made in 
addressing the issue of air quality in those areas, including ascertaining 
whether there was any additional assistance which this Authority could 
provide, for example further discussions with the County Council or the 
Highways Agency.  
 
It was noted that the proposed Action Plan in respect of the Worcester Road 
AQMA would set out the measures to ensure that the air quality objectives 
within the area covered by the AQMA were not exceeded. There was some 
concern however regarding the timescale envisaged of up to 18 months for 
the completion of the provisional Air Quality Action Plan. Officers confirmed 
that during this period work to address the issue would be on-going but also 
undertook to produce in advance of the formal Action Plan, an outline of 
actions in the form of a timeline.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the area at Worcester Road, Bromsgrove shown in red on the plan 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report be formally designated as an Air 
Quality Management Area by the making of an Order under section 
83(1) of the Environment Act 1995; 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services to prepare and sign 
the Air Quality Management Area Order for Worcester Road, 
Bromsgrove; 

(c) that it be noted that in accordance with the relevant provisions of the 
Environment Act 1995, a provisional Air Quality Action Plan will be 
completed within 18 months of the making of the Order and that prior to 
the production of this Action Plan a timeline will be produced setting out 
in outline the actions to be taken.      



Cabinet 
1st June 2011 

- 4 - 

   
10/11 BROMSGROVE TOWN CONSERVATION AREA (AMENDMENT TO AREA 

BOUNDARY) AND DESIGNATION OF ST. JOHN'S CONSERVATION AREA  
 
Members considered a report on proposed amendments to the Bromsgrove 
Town Conservation Area together with the designation of a new St. John’s 
Conservation Area.   
 
During the discussion on this item Members paid tribute to the work 
undertaken by officers in securing funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund 
which would facilitate the accessing of further funds from the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the amendments to the boundary of the Bromsgrove Town Centre 

Conservation Area as described in the notice and schedule of 
properties attached as Appendix A to the report be approved; 

(b) that the designation of a new St. John’s Conservation Area under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act as described in 
the notice and schedule of properties attached as Appendix B to the 
report be approved. 

 
11/11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4 2010/2011  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance at the year 
ending 31st March 2011.  
 
It was reported that Performance Indicators would largely be replaced by 
measures which better reflected the concerns and needs of the customer. As 
part of the Transformation Programme work was on-going to develop these 
measures and it was intended that Members would also be involved in the 
process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 55% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving ; 
(b) that it be noted that 59% of Performance Indicators met their target at 

the year end; 
(c) that the performance figures for March 2011 as set out in Appendix 2 

and Appendix 3 to the report be noted; 
(d) that the comparisons to previous years as set out in section 4.1 of the 

report be noted; 
(e) that the proposed revised reporting format for 2011/2012 as set out in 

sections 4.2 and 4.3 of the report be approved.  
 

12/11 ARTRIX RIGHT OF WAY - UPDATE  
 
(The Leader agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency as 
a decision was required thereon prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet). 
 



Cabinet 
1st June 2011 

- 5 - 

Councillors R. Hollingworth and Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP declared personal 
interests in this item as Members of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Holding 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey JP declared a personal interest in this item as a 
Member of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust. 
 
Councillor C. B. Taylor declared a personal interest in this item as a Member 
of the Fire Authority. 
 
A report was circulated updating Members in relation to the proposed 
development by the Police of land owned by NEW College at Slideslow Drive, 
Bromsgrove for the purposes of a new combined Police and Fire Station.  
 
At its meeting on 8th September 2010 the Cabinet had agreed in their 
capacity as Bare Trustees to the request of the Bromsgrove Arts Development 
Trust (the Holding Trust) to grant an easement over land owned by the 
Holding Trust to enable the emergency services to have an additional egress 
route which it was proposed would pass over land forming part of the car park 
of the Artrix.  
 
Since that meeting there had been changes to the proposals including the 
alteration of the proposed route of the egress way and the receipt of an offer 
from the Police to purchase the land required from the Holding Trust. The 
Holding Trust had considered the latest proposals and the Cabinet were now 
requested to consider and implement the recommendations made by the 
Holding Trust.  
 
In their capacity as Bare Trustees (in respect of (a) and (b) below) in order to 
implement the request from the Holding Trust it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a)     that the land shown red on the plan attached as Appendix 2 to the 

report  be sold to West Mercia Police for the sum of £8250 subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
1.  The receipt of written confirmation from the Bromsgrove 

Arts Centre Operating Trust that its agreement to the 
revised egress; 

2. That the egress is only used for emergency vehicles; 
3. That emergency vehicles may exit onto School Drive for the 

egress but may not use the egress to re-enter the 
Police/Fire Station; 

4. That signs be erected by the Police to warn members of the 
public and pedestrians of the egress; 

5. That sirens are not to be used by emergency vehicles when 
exiting from the Police/Fire Station on the egress road; 

6. That the matters referred to above be secured either as 
part of the legal documents for the transfer or by way of a 
separate legal agreement between the Holding Trust and 
West Mercia Police; 



Cabinet 
1st June 2011 

- 6 - 

7. That West Mercia police agree to undertake to pay all the 
costs reasonably incurred in connection with the 
preparation, negotiation and completion of all legal 
documentation.    

 
(b) that NEW College and their successors in title be released from the 

covenant in the 2003 Transfer Deed under which the College is 
currently required to provide 20 overspill parking place.  

 
(c) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 

Democratic Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the 
Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources) to: 

 
1. Agree the terms of the sale of the land to the West Mercia 

Police incorporating the conditional elements detailed 
above; 

2. Approve and implement any associated legal documents 
relating to the sale of the land and variation of the lease 
between Bromsgrove District Council, the Holding Trust and 
the Operating Trust; 

3. Approve and implement any associated legal documents 
relating to the release of the covenant in the 2003 Transfer 
Deed in relation to overspill parking places     

 
The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


